



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.946 of 2024

Biswanath Beura

....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Dalai, Advocate

-versus-

***Sushil Kumar Lohani, IAS
& anr.***

....

***Opposite Parties
/Contemnors***

Mr. B. Nayak, AGA

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

29.07.2025

**Order No.
04.**

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits, though a show cause affidavit has been filed on 12.05.2025 indicating therein that the withheld gratuity amount to the tune of Rs.3,05,550.00/- has been released vide GPO dated 05.05.2025, as has been stated in para-7 of the show cause affidavit, 10% interest, as awarded by this Court, is yet to be paid.
4. Learned State Counsel prays for two weeks time to take instruction and file Compliance Affidavit.
5. The matter be listed in the week commencing from 25th August, 2025.

**(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE**